
"Proceeding of the Technical Committee Meeting
On Indelible Ink Marker Pens

Date of meeting: 16.03.2011 Time: 12.00Noon.
Venue: Conference Hall, State Health Society, Bihar

Background: Indelible Ink Marker Pens are used du'ring Pulse Polio Round to mark on the
finRer nail of the Immunized Children to see whether the child has been immunized or not..A

tender notice was published for rate contracting of Indelible Ink Marker Pens in the Newspaper
namely: Dainik Jagaran (Bihar Edition), Hindustan Times (All India Edition), Times of India
(Patna Edition); The Hindu (Chennai Edition). The eligibility criteria and tender details were

. also 'uploaded on SHSB web site: http://www.statehealthsocielvbihar.org.Till the last date for
submission of tender, total 3 tenders were received.

Resolutio~

Meeting of Technical Committee was held on its pre scheduled date 16.03.2011 to open and
evaluate the Technical Bid received from the followingthree bidders.

1. Vikrant Life Sciences (P) Ltd, 104, Sasco Bhawan,Azadpur Commercial
Complex, Azadpur Delhi-II 0033.

2. Milan Stationers, Exhibition Road, Patna.

3. Kores, Kores(India) Limited, Chhaya "D" Block, Khaderan Singh Marg,
Kadamkuan, Patna

Members present in the Technical Committee meeting were:-

1. Dr. .Gopal Krishna, State ImmunizationOfficer
2. Dr.M.P.Sharma, State ProgramOfficer
3. Mr. K.L.Das, Finance Manager,SHSB
4. ;Dr. Hemant Shukla, R.T.L.,NPSP(WHO), Patna
5. Mr. N.K.Mishra, Representative, UNICEF, Patna

Technical Bids of the bidders were open",din the meeting and cover envelops containing the
techniCalbid as well as the bid itself was duly signed by the members and by the representative
of two bidder namely Kores (India), Ltd. and Vikrant Life Sciences (P) Ltd were present in
the meeting. Bidder of Milan Stationers was informed telephonically but they show inabilityto
attend the meeting. Hence, technical bids were opened in the presence of members of technical

committee& authorizedrepresentativeof Kores(India),Ltd.andVikrantLife scrces (P)Ltd.

~~~ :. "'''''tSh~J;,M~t ~~m. D'~
Representative RTL, FinanceManager. SPO S.I.O.

UNICEF NPSP(WHO) SHSB SHSB SHSB

l'

-,



r/:\~~/
G1irb\ay K. Mlshra

Representative
UNICEF

A Technical comparative chart was prepared in the meeting itself and was put
up before the committee members for evaluation.

1: On the basis of information cOl1tainedin the comparative chart the
committee observed as follows:- ' " " .

" Milan Stationers, Patna" is not fulfilling the following tender criteria
a) EMD in form of Demand Draft of Rs.l,OO,OOO/-in

favour of State ,HealthSociefy, Bihar payable at Patna
as tender security. This is one of the most important
conditions of the tender. According to tender document
it has been clearly mentioned that Any bid not
accompanied by earnest money will be automaticalJy
rejected.

b) Of having "Minimum annual turn over Rs. 10Crore in
the last three consecutive years" as it has a turn over of
Rs. 0.8021 Cr. in year 2006-07, Rs. 0.8186 Cr. in
2007-08 and Rs. 0.7723 Cr. for year 2008 -09.

c) Registration paper of the Company/Firm has not been
submitted.

d) Authorization letter of the authorizing company has
not been submitted.

e) Inspiteof submission of last three consecutive year's
annual Audited report only two years audited report
has been submitted

f) "No. Conviction Certificate" has not been submitted.
g) A sample of Indelible Ink Marker Pen has not been

submitted.
Therefore, in the opinion of Committee "Milan Stationers, Patna does not

qualify technically due to above reasons.

To certify two another important criteria of the quality test of the sample of
Indelible Ink Marker Pens Sample of Marker Pen submitted by the bidders namely
Vikrant Life Sciences (P) Ltd & Kores (India) Ltd. handed over to Dr. Hemant
Shukla RTL- NPSP (WHO), Patna, According to tender specification the two major
parts of quality test are as follows: -

l' It wi[Ibe evaluated for 2 counts

· The Indelible Ink Marker Pen should be usable for impression
on minimum 500 to 600 children per pen under Pulse Polio
ImmunizationProgramme.

· The impression put on the finger of children should last for at
least 7 days from the day of marking.

~
""'

~£" ~
Dr. Heman! Shukla, Mr. .L.Das "r.M,p.Sha'rma 'Dr.GOpal Krishna

RTL, Finance Manager. SPO 8.1.0.
NPSP(WHO) SHSB SHSB SHSB



The committee resolved that the only one companylfirm namely Milan
Stationers, who was not qualified technically report should be uploaded on State
Health Society, Bihar, website.

I',

~.
SP~
SHSB

1

On 30.03.20II the test report of quality of Indelible Ink Marker Pen & the
check of Impression on minimum 500 to 600 children per 'pen has been submitted by
RTL- NPSP(WHO), Patna ( which has been annexed as Annexure - I). In the said
repor:tboth firms namely Vikrant Life Scie'ijces(P) Ltd & Kores (India) Ltd. have
been qualified technically. "

The committee resolved that out of the total three bids, one bidder namely
;Milan Stationers has not been submitted EMD amount; hence it has already been,
rejected. And the rest of two bidders namely Vikrant Lifc Scicnces (P) Ltd and
Kores (India) Ltd. are qualified technically. Financial Bid-Cover -B may be opened
after getting approval of the concerned higher authority. '

~~K~;hrn
Representative

UNICEF Finance Manager.
SHSB

Dr.Gopal Krishna
S.I.O.

SHSB



.No. Name of Company/ Firm

1 2

Vikrant Life Sciences(P) Ltd.
104, Sasco Bhawan,
Azadpur Commercial Complex,
Azadpur Delhi-11 0033
Ph: 011-27671835/27681194

2

Milan Stationers

Exhibition Road,
Patna-800001

Ph:-3202717

3

Kores

Kores (India)limited
Chhaya "0" Block.
Khaderan Singh Marg
Near Hindi Sahitya Sammelan
Kadamkaun, Palna 800003
Ph: 0612-2670092

,,\ r

\ ,',--;
\ '-'\, \.

) N.K,MiSh~
Representative
UNICEF, Patna

Technical Comparative Chart for Indelible Ink Marker Pens( to be used in Pulse Polio Hound)

8egistration
paper of the

Company/Firm

~

Authorization
letter of the
authorizing
company

Minimum annual
turn over Rs 10
Crore in the last

three consecutive
years with details

2006-07, Rs. 0,8021 Cr.
2007-08, Rs, 0.8186 Cr
2008-09. RS.0.7723 Cr.

2007-08, RS.760.36 Cr
2008-09, Rs. 797,73 Cr.
2009-10. Rs. 711.83 Cr

!-ast three No- conviction
consecutive certificate and

year's annual affidavit of not
Audited ,being black

report( No. listed fOrthe last
C.A.Certificate three

wifN>e consecutive
entertai,ned). years

PAN NO./TAN
NO. must be

quoted

EMD In form of Demand
Dralt of Rs. 1,00,000/.'

(Ono lakh only -
Rotulldilble) in favour of

"Slothl Health Society;
Blhm" payable at Patna
as \IIndor security. Anv

!:>Idnot,accompanied bv
gar!).'",! money will be
~utnrnntlcallv reiected.

9

'yes

No

Ye"

f \!
A sample

marker pen.
. Whose

impression
should last for
'at least 7 days

Remarks

No. No.
2006-07 - No
2007-08 - Yes
2008-09 - Yes

No Y!'s

10 11

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes

No

Yes

(b/~/
Finance Manager

SHSB

_ r.M.P.Sharma
State Program Officer

SHSB

I 6 I 7 I 83 I 4 I 5

I I I
2007-08, RS.120.14 Cr.

12008-09.Rs,122.26Cr. I Yes I Yes I YesYes I Yes
2009-10, Rs, 126.80 Cr.


